margin rates for such contract, as well as the extent to which we invest in non-cash and cash equivalents.

Statements of Cash Flows Presentation

As of December 31, 2021 we revised our statements of cash flows to include changes in cash and cash
equivalent margin amounts in cash flows from financing activities and changes in invested margin
deposits within cash flows from investing activities. This revision did not have an effect on our previously
reported balance sheets, statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity, or the
related disclosures. Cash and cash equivalent margin amounts cannot be used to satisfy the Company's
operating or other liabilities, as further discussed in Note 6. The following table summarises the revisions
to our historical statements of cash flows for the comparative period:

ICE Clear Europe Limited

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

9

As of December 31, 2020
$ in thousands As previously

presented Adjustment As adjusted
Purchases of invested margin deposits (within
investing activities)  —  (3,346,534)  (3,346,534)
Proceeds from sales of invested margin deposits
(within investing activities)  —  2,815,252  2,815,252
Net cash used in investing activities  (278)  (531,282)  (531,560)

Change in cash and cash equivalent margin deposits
and guaranty funds (within financing activities)  —  5,637,609  5,637,609
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities  (804,000)  5,637,609  4,833,609

Net (decrease)/increase in cash, cash equivalents,
restricted cash and cash equivalents, and cash and
cash equivalent margin deposits and guaranty funds,
including effects of exchange rate changes  (116,467)  5,106,327  4,989,860
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash
equivalents, and cash and cash equivalent margin
deposits and guaranty funds at beginning of year  949,658  31,219,134  32,168,792
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash
equivalents, and cash and cash equivalent margin
deposits and guaranty funds at end of year  833,191  36,325,461  37,158,652

A reconciliation of the components of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents, and
cash and cash equivalent margin and guaranty funds as presented in the statements of cash flows to the
balance sheet is as follows:

$ in thousands

As of
December 31,

2021

As of
December 31,

2020

Cash and cash equivalents  136,999  101,191
Short term restricted cash and cash equivalents  550,000  495,000
Long term restricted cash and cash equivalents  247,000  237,000
Margin deposits and guaranty funds  95,021,563  36,325,461
Total  95,955,562  37,158,652

Property and Equipment